

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

Case No. _____

COMMUNITY HEALTH)
NETWORK, INC.)
)
Appellant,) Appeal from the Marion Superior Court
)
v.) Trial Court Cause No. 49D04-1401-CT-433
)
HEATHER McKENZIE and) The Honorable Cynthia J. Ayers, Judge
DANIEL McKENZIE,)
individually and as parents and) Court of Appeals Case No. 19A-CT-873
natural guardians of J.M. and)
O.M., JOHN McKENZIE,)
DEBORAH WEST, MICHAEL)
WEST, and KATRINA GRAY,)
)
Appellees.)

**INDIANA STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION'S *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO TRANSFER**

Libby Yin Goodknight
KRIEG DeVAULT LLP
One Indiana Square, Suite 2800
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2079
Telephone: (317) 636-4341
Facsimile: (317) 636-1507
E-mail: lgoodknight@kdlegal.com

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*
Indiana State Medical Association
and American Medical Association

**ISMA and AMA’s *Amici Curiae* Brief
in Support of Petition to Transfer**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Employee Confidentiality Agreements In The Health
 Care Industry Make The Unauthorized Access Of
 Medical Records For Personal Or Non-Business
 Reasons Decidedly Outside The Scope Of Employment 8

 II. A Health Care Employee’s Mere Access To A
 Computerized EMR System Does Not Automatically
 Create An Issue Of Fact As To Whether The
 Unauthorized Access Of Medical Records Was Within
 The Scope of Employment..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 20

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

**ISMA and AMA’s *Amici Curiae* Brief
in Support of Petition to Transfer**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bagent v. Blessing Care Corp.,
862 N.E.2d 985 (Ill. 2007) 12

Barnett v. Clark,
889 N.E.2d 281 (Ind. 2008) 18, 19

Cannady v. St. Vincent Infirmary Med. Ctr.,
537 S.W.3d 259 (Ark. 2018) 19

City of Indianapolis v. West,
81 N.E.3d 1069 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) 15, 16, 17

Community Health Network, Inc. v. McKenzie,
___ N.E.3d ___, 2020 WL 2666588 (Ind. Ct. App. May 26, 2020)..... passim

Cox v. Evansville Police Dep’t,
107 N.E.3d 453 (Ind. 2018) 19

Doe v. Lafayette School Corporation,
846 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 15, 20

Hayden v. Franciscan Alliance, Inc.,
131 N.E.3d 685 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019), *trans. denied* passim

Konkle v. Henson,
672 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)..... 15

Korntved v. Advanced Healthcare, S.C.,
704 N.W.2d 597 (Wis. Ct. App. 2005) 12

Robbins v. Trustees of Indiana University,
45 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015) passim

Shelby v. Truck & Bus. Grp. Div. of Gen. Motors Corp.,
533 N.E.2d 1296 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)..... 16, 18

SoderVick v. Parkview Health System, Inc.,
___ N.E.3d ___, 2020 WL 2503923 (Ind. Ct. App. May 15, 2020)..... 18

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Jakupko,
881 N.E.2d 654 (Ind. 2008) 15

**ISMA and AMA’s *Amici Curiae* Brief
in Support of Petition to Transfer**

Stump v. Ind. Equip. Co.,
601 N.E.2d 398 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)..... 17, 18

Sword v. NKC Hosps., Inc.,
714 N.E.2d 142 (Ind. 1999) 11

United States v. Scott,
631 F.3d 401 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

Walgreen Co. v. Hinchy,
21 N.E.3d 99 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014), *clarified on reh’g, trans. denied* passim

Ware v. Bronson Methodist Hosp.,
No. 307886, 2014 WL 5689877 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2014) 15

Warner Trucking, Inc. v. Carolina Cas. Ins. Co.,
686 N.E.2d 102 (Ind. 1997) 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 300jj-11(b) 9, 11, 17

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 8

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115, 230 9

Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 226. 9

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 160.103 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.102 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.104 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.306 9, 11

45 C.F.R. § 164.308 9, 10

45 C.F.R. § 164.404 9

45 C.F.R. § 164.530 9, 10
